
 
 

 

1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 
 

 Wednesday, 20th 
September, 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds 
Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY. Please enter the building through 
the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront., on Wednesday, 20th 
September, 2023 at 6.00 pm at which meeting the business specified below is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Muriel Matters House 
Breeds Place 
Hastings 
 
12 September 2023 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
2.   
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
 
3.   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
4.   
 

Announcements from the Mayor and Leader 
 
5.   Questions (if any) from: 
 a) Members of the public under Rule 11 

b) Councillors under Rule 12 
  

6.   Membership of Committees 
 To give effect to any request received from a political group for a 

change in their representation on committee(s). 
  



 

 

- 2 
-

7.   Reports of Committees 
 a)    To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 

the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee. 
 
 

b)    To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees. 
 
 
 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 
Chair 

 
CABINET – 7 AUGUST 2023 

  
20. Finance Peer Review Barnett 
21. Land and Property Disposal Programme Barnett 
22. (C) Treasury Management Update Barnett 
  

CABINET – 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 
  
27. Financial Monitoring Report Barnett 
28. Appointment of Cremator Maintenance 

Contractor (Part 1) 
Roark 

29. (C) Cornwallis Street Hotel (Part 1) Barnett 
31. (E) Appointment of Cremator Maintenance 

Contractor (Part 2) 
Roark 

32. (C)(E) Cornwallis Street Hotel (Part 2) Barnett 
 
 
Notes: 

  
1.     The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 

indicate those items which they wish to have discussed. 
 
 

2.     No discussion shall take place at this stage upon part II minutes 
covered by the resolution 7a) above. Any such discussion shall 
be deferred to item 8 on the agenda. 

  
C= Council decision 
E= Exempt from publication 
  
  



 

 

- 3 
-

8.   
 

To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting. 

 
 
 
Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 

minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council 

 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors O’Callaghan (Chair), Bishop (Vice-Chair), Bacon, Barnett, 
Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Cooke, Edwards, Evans, Fernando, 
Foster, Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, Jobson, Patmore, Roark, Roberts, Rogers, Sinden, 
Turner, Webb, Williams and Willis. 

In attendance: Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), and Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief 
Executive – Director of Place) 

 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Arthur, Marlow-Eastwood, Pragnell 
and Rankin. 
  
 
12. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 24th May 2023 
be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Meeting Item Interest 
Carr Full Council, 

19th July 
17. Motion Personal – Parent of a 

trans child 
Carr Cabinet, 3rd 

July 
11. White Rock 
Theatre Options 

Personal – Used to work 
at the White Rock 
Theatre 

  
 
14. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
The Leader of the Council announced recent changes to the allocation of Cabinet 
portfolios. Councillor Barnett takes over the finance portfolio and Councillor Willis is 
now responsible for housing and community development. Councillor Evans takes 
over the regeneration and climate change portfolio. 

The Leader of the Council announced that from August the Cabinet agenda will 
include a 30 minute question time open to the public. No notice will be necessary, and 
residents can ask questions on any issue. 

The Leader of the Council expressed frustration with Southern Water. East Sussex 
County Council have been unable to publish their report into the town centre flooding 
in January as Southern Water have not supplied all the relevant information to date. 
The Leader of the Council read out an open letter he will be sending to the CEO of 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Southern Water calling on him to make Hastings a priority and to work with local 
partners. 

Councillor Beaver proposed a moment of reflection for Councillor Turner in light of his 
recent loss. 

  
 
15. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM:  
 
15a) Members of the Public under Rule 11 

A written question was received from Anna Sabin and a written response supplied by 
Councillor Batsford. 

In a supplementary question Anna Sabin asked what is Hastings Borough Council 
doing to secure a safe cycle network in the town? Councillor Batsford replied that the 
County Council had decided that cycle paths are not economically viable to build. 
They have had funding for ten years to complete cycle routes in Hastings. This has 
been discussed at the cross-party active travel group and a letter will be formulated in 
response to East Sussex County Council. All councillors agree a shared aim to have a 
town with safe areas for walking and cycling. 

A written question was received from Petra Gent and a written response supplied by 
Councillor Barnett. 

A written question was received from Steve Foreman and a written response supplied 
by Councillor Batsford. 

In a supplementary question Steve Foreman asked if, in relation to the walking and 
cycling strategy, action rather than words, and co-operation with the County Council, 
would achieve more? Councillor Batsford replied that East Sussex County Council are 
the responsible authority to deliver transport projects and referred to his previous 
answer.  

A written question was received from Christopher Hurrell and a written response 
supplied by Councillor Rogers. 

A written question was received from Myriam Lengline and a written response 
supplied by Councillor Roark. 

In a supplementary question Myriam Lengline asked if Councillor Roark would write to 
Southern Water to ask if they skimmed or drained the ponds in question? Councillor 
Roark said she would be happy to talk to Southern Water about this issue. 

A written question was received from Michelle O’Connor and a written response 
supplied by Councillor Roark. 

A written question was received from Andrew Cordle and a written response supplied 
by Councillor Roark. 

A written question was received from Tracy Knight and a written response supplied by 
Councillor Roark. 

Page 2



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

A written question was received from Becca Horn and a written response supplied by 
Councillor Roark. 

A written question was received from Joanne Walker and a written response supplied 
by Councillor Roark. 

In a supplementary question Joanne Walker asked how many litter clean-up requests 
are received via MyHastings for the Ore area, and how much does it cost to send 
street cleaning crews out on request, rather than have regular street cleaning of the 
area? Councillor Roark said she would ask officers for this information. Hot spots are 
assessed by the team and if they felt there was more regular cleaning needed, they 
would act on that. 

A written question was received from Daniel Hope and a written response supplied by 
Councillor Roark. 

A written question was received from Adele Bates and a written response supplied by 
Councillor Roark. 

In a supplementary question Adele Bates asked what the Council is doing to make 
sure Central St Leonards and Warrior Square are being given the same level of 
cleanliness as the rest of the town? Councillor Roark replied that Biffa are supposed to 
clean-up any waste they drop when collecting refuse, but a team may be needed to 
follow up and deal with other rubbish and fly-tipping. 

15b) Councillors under Rule 12 

Councillor Collins submitted a written question to Councillor Rogers, a written 
response was received and published on the Council’s website. 

In a supplementary question Councillor Collins asked if there will be sufficient time for 
consultation on the Local Plan? Councillor Rogers responded that time will be made 
available for Councillors to read and consult on the various documents forming the 
Local Plan. 

Councillor Haffenden submitted a written question to Councillor Roark, a written 
response was received and published on the Council’s website. 

In a supplementary question Councillor Haffenden asked if Councillor Roark would 
look into alternatives to seagull-proof sacks and agree to trial these in Hastings? 
Councillor Roark replied that residents can use their own containers if they have 
space for them and she will talk to officers about alternative options. 

Councillor Hilton submitted a written question to Councillor Rogers, a written response 
was received and published on the Council’s website. 

In a supplementary question Councillor Hilton asked if the videos of meetings which 
haven’t yet been made available could be uploaded to the website? Councillor Rogers 
said she would have to speak to the IT team about what is already recorded and could 
be made available. 

Councillor Jobson submitted a written question to Councillor Barnett, a written 
response was received and published on the Council’s website. 

Page 3



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

In a supplementary question Councillor Jobson asked if a template could be made 
available to support the local green projects applying for council support? Councillor 
Barnett responded that the ideas form will be paused for six months as there won’t be 
officer capacity before January 2024 to assess those ideas. Councillor Roark clarified 
that in regard to Councillor Jobson’s original question she did meet to discuss the 
project but made clear she could not approve the location of the orchard plot herself. 

Questioner Question Reply given by 
Councillor 
Patmore 

The Labour Cabinet voted in October 2018 
to move the football ground from the Pilot 
Field to Bulverhythe. Does the current 
Leader of the Council agree with the 2018 
decision that the Pilot Field site could 
provide much needed housing should a new 
location be found for Hastings United? 
  
Councillor Barnett replied he wasn’t part of 
the Cabinet in 2018 and so is not aware of 
what information was available then, but he 
is more than happy with the decision that 
was taken this year. 

Councillor Barnett 

Councillor Hilton Following the Cabinet reshuffle who is 
responsible for equalities and community 
development? 
  
Councillor Barnett confirmed that he was 
now leading on equalities and community 
development is part of Councillor Willis’ 
portfolio 

Councillor Barnett 

Councillor Turner Can you give us an update on the projects in 
Broomgrove? 
  
Councillor Batsford replied that funding from 
the UK Prosperity Fund is allocated for 
Broomgrove and community groups have 
been advising on how to spend the funds. A 
greening project has recently been agreed 
with Southern Housing.  
  

Councillor 
Batsford 

Councillor 
Fernando 

Hastings remains the 13th most deprived 
town in England and faces a challenging 
situation with the early closure of local shops 
due to staff shortages. How does the 
Council plan to address this and encourage 
job creation and local employment 
opportunities? 
  
Councillor Barnett replied that skills will be 
high on the agenda of organisations across 

Councillor Barnett 

Page 4



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

the town in coming years. There are ongoing 
discussions with the skills team at East 
Sussex County Council about the support 
needed in the town, particularly around the 
retail and hospitality sectors.  

Councillor Beaver Will you give the same assurances 
regarding York Buildings as your 
predecessor?  
  
Councillor Willis replied that there is a need 
to move quickly on York Buildings, probably 
to dispose of the asset, but we need to wait 
for the full asset review to come forward 
from officers. 

Councillor Willis 

Councillor Bacon How can we create a healthier Hastings? 
  
Councillor Batsford replied that he is 
incredibly proud of the new tennis courts in 
Alexandra Park and will also be working with 
local clubs to make sure local football 
pitches are fit for purpose. Hastings now is a 
priority area for the FA to invest in 3G 
football pitches. 

Councillor 
Batsford 

Councillor Carr It was recently reported on social media that 
there would be an urgent Cabinet item on St 
Mary in the Castle. There is rumour that a 
buyer has been found. Can you tell us why 
we are not discussing St Mary in the Castle 
at this meeting? 
  
Councillor Barnett replied that negotiations 
are on going and there is not yet a report for 
Cabinet or Full Council to consider.  

Councillor Barnett 

Councillor Cooke Can you explain your decision to sell York 
Buildings? 
  
Councillor Willis replied that there has not 
yet been a decision to explain and there 
needs to be a full analysis of the options. 

Councillor Willis 

Councillor 
Edwards 

Do you not consider it might easier to find 
new contractors for the Harrow Lane site if 
you reduce the social housing element to the 
original 40%? 
  
Councillor Willis replied that the site is 
owned by Orbit and it would be for them to 
decide how to proceed. 

Councillor Willis 

Councillor 
Haffenden 

There are strict rules for those in temporary 
accommodation. Can we review these rules 

Councillor Willis 

Page 5



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

so that those in temporary accommodation 
have some quality of life? 
  
Councillor Willis replied that every aspect of 
the temporary accommodation challenge is 
being reviewed. 

Councillor Foster I’ve had complaints from residents saying 
the Harrow Lane building site is defunct. Will 
you apologise for leaving residents with no 
green space and no houses? 
  
Councillor Willis said the Council should not 
apologise for doing everything within its 
power to create new housing. It is the 
highest priority for the community. 

Councillor Willis 

Councillor Webb Could you give us an update on our serious 
financial situation? 
  
Councillor Barnett replied that there is a 
perfect storm where landlords are selling 
properties, pushing up prices further and 
making rents more unaffordable. This is 
causing a major financial crisis. Hastings 
has one of the highest levels of renters of 
any town in the South East. The LGA 
Finance Peer Review will be discussed at 
the next Cabinet meeting. 

Councillor Barnett 

Councillor Sinden What is the latest with the White Rock 
Theatre? 
  
Councillor Batsford said he would answer in 
more detail when the White Rock Theatre 
report is debated later in the meeting. 

Councillor 
Batsford 

  

The Mayor adjourned the meeting at 7.09pm and the meeting recon
[...]
t is too often marginalised, a victim of hate crime, or who may struggle to 
access the help they need due to other barriers that occur in relation to their status as 
a trans or nonbinary person.  

To turn our words of support into meaningful action, this council resolves:  

• That the Equalities Working Group is asked to make recommendations on 
appropriate equalities training to be considered by the Senior Leadership Team 
and Cabinet, in consultation with the Member Training and Development 
Group; 

• to continue to fly the trans flag during notable dates such as Trans Day of 
Remembrance and Trans Pride Hastings each year; and  

• to continue to foster a culture of safety, acceptance, and inclusion for the trans 
and non-binary community in our actions as a council. 

  
 
18. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  
 
No changes to membership of committees were proposed. 
 
19. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the following minutes 
were reserved for discussion.  

RESOLVED that under rule 13.3 the reports and minutes of committees set out 
in the agenda, including those items on which a council decision was required, 
be received, and agreed.  

Only those items which were reserved were discussed as follows: 

Meeting Minute Councillor 
Cabinet, 5th June 
2023 

4 – Response to council motion re: 
Hastings United Football Club proposal 

Patmore 

Page 8



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 9 
 

Cabinet, 5th June 
2023 

5 – Revision of Financial Assistance 
Policy 

Roberts 

Cabinet, 3rd July 
2023 

11 – White Rock Theatre Options Carr 

Cabinet, 3rd July 
2023 

12 – Treasury Management Outturn 
Report for 2022/23 

Hilton 

Cabinet, 3rd July 
2023 

13 - Financial Monitoring Outturn Report 
for 2022/23 - to end of March 2023 
(Period 12) 

Carr 

Cabinet, 3rd July 
2023 

15 – Unit at Bexhill Road Retail Park Beaver 

  

Minute 12 of Cabinet on 3rd July 2023, Treasury Management Outturn Report for 
2022/23, was a decision requiring Full Council approval. Councillor Barnett proposed 
approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor Willis. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 

Reasons:  

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2022/23.  

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 

  

Councillor Beaver raised a point of order regarding minute 15 of Cabinet on 3rd July 
2023 and asked why ward Councillors were not consulted on this item. 

The Mayor proposed the meeting move into private session to discuss the report, 
seconded by Councillor Beaney. 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
minute 15 of Cabinet on 3rd July 2023, Unit at Bexhill Road Retail Park, because 
it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of “exempt” information as defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report. 

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at 9.25pm) 

  

Page 9



FULL COUNCIL 
 

19 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 10 
 

 
 

Page 10



CABINET 
 

7 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Evans (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Cannan, Rogers 
and Willis. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), 
Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief Executive – 
Director of Place), Amy Terry (Property and Commercial Assets Manager) 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENC
[...]
agement activities for quarter one.  

The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that councillors be updated on treasury 
management activities at least quarterly.  

Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Cabinet recommends the following to Full Council: 

1. Note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any 
changes to the prudential indicators. 

Reasons: 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising.  

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 

  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.04pm) 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date of Meeting: 07 August 2023 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Update – 2023/24 Quarter 1 
 
Report By: Simon Jones (Deputy Chief Finance Officer)  
  
 
Purpose of Report 

The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that Members be updated on treasury 
management activities at least quarterly. This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend the following to Full Council: 
1. Note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any changes to the 

prudential indicators. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising. 
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury 
Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 
 
 

 

Page 17



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The following economic update and interest rate forecasts have been provided by 
the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Link Group. 

Economics update 

2. The first quarter of 2023/24 saw:  

- A 0.2% m/m rise in real GDP in April, partly due to fewer strikes;  
- CPI inflation falling from 10.1% to 8.7% in April, before remaining at 8.7% in May.  

This was the highest reading in the G7; 
- Core CPI inflation rise in both April and May, reaching a new 31-year high of 

7.1%; 
- A tighter labour market in April, as the 3myy growth of average earnings rose 

from 6.1% to 6.5%; 
- Interest rates rise by a further 75bps over the quarter, taking Bank Rate from 

4.25% to 5.00%;  
- 10-year gilt yields nearing the “mini-Budget” peaks, as inflation surprised to the 

upside. 

3. The economy has weathered the drag from higher inflation better than was widely 
expected. The 0.2% m/m rise in real GDP in April, following March’s 0.3% m/m 
contraction will further raise hopes that the economy will escape a recession this 
year. Some of the strength in April was due to fewer strikes by train workers and 
teachers in that month. Moreover, some of the falls in activity in other areas in 
April were probably temporary too. Strikes by junior doctors and civil servants 
contributed to the fall in health output (0.9% m/m) and the meagre 0.1% m/m 
increase in public administration. 

4. The fall in the composite Purchasing Managers Index (PM
[...]

Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Capital 
programme 
budget increased 

Full council 
decision 

20th September 
2023 

Chief Executive 

Build contracts 
agreed 

 21st September  Chief Legal Officer 

Project 
commencement 
date 

 TBC Property and 
Commercial Assets 
Manager 

 
Wards Affected 

Castle; 

Policy Implications 

Have you used relevant project tools?: Y 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    N 
Anti-Poverty      N 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

7th October 2019 –  
https://hastingsintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s36172/Cabinet%20Report%20-
%207%20October%202019%20-%20Potential%20Development%20-
%20at%2018%20September%202019%20VC.SH%204.pdf 
 

Officer to Contact 

Jane Hartnell, Chief Executive 
Email: chiefexecutive@hastings.gov.uk 
 

Page 44

https://hastingsintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s36172/Cabinet%20Report%20-%207%20October%202019%20-%20Potential%20Development%20-%20at%2018%20September%202019%20VC.SH%204.pdf
https://hastingsintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s36172/Cabinet%20Report%20-%207%20October%202019%20-%20Potential%20Development%20-%20at%2018%20September%202019%20VC.SH%204.pdf
https://hastingsintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s36172/Cabinet%20Report%20-%207%20October%202019%20-%20Potential%20Development%20-%20at%2018%20September%202019%20VC.SH%204.pdf
mailto:chiefexecutive@hastings.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	 Cabinet minutes 

Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors O’Callaghan (Chair), Bishop (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Bacon, Barnett, 
Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Cooke, Edwards, Evans, Foster, 
Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, Jobson, Patmore, Pragnell, Roberts, Rogers, Sinden, Turner, 
Webb, and Williams 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer) and 
Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer). 

 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Roark, Willis, and Fernando. 

 
21. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 19th July 2023 
be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

 
23. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
There were no announcements from the Mayor or the Leader. 

 
24. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM:  
 
24a) Members of the Public under Rule 11 

A written question was received from Becca Horn and a written answer supplied by 
Councillor Roark. 

A written question was received from Michael Wharton and a written answer supplied 
by Councillor Roark. 

A written question was received from Anna Sabin and a written answer supplied by 
Councillor Batsford. 

In a supplementary question Anna Sabin asked if Councillor Batsford would commit to 
working with East Sussex County Council to allocate road space in Hastings for 
cycling? Councillor Batsford replied that officers have put in a lot of time and effort 
working closely with East Sussex County Council. Even if the Alexandra Park cycle 
route was approved funding for road schemes was unfortunately poised to be 
scrapped by the county council.  



FULL COUNCIL 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

24b) Councillors under Rule 12 

Councillor Edwards submitted a written question to Councillor Barnett, a written 
response was received and published on the Council’s website. 

In a supplementary question Councillor Edwards asked what can the Council do to 
incentivise Orbit to develop the site at Harrow Lane? Councillor Barnett replied that 
the site needs to be developed as fast as possible and that is what Orbit want as well. 
We can expect to see something come forward in the New Year. 

Councillor Hilton submitted a written question to Councillor Roark, a written response 
was received and published on the Council’s website. 

In a supplementary question Councillor Hilton asked if the cabinet will be supporting 
cycling routes in Hastings in the future? Councillor Barnett replied that these are 
extraordinary times and until there is financial security there will be projects that have 
to be paused. However, conversations with Sustrans will continue. 

Councillor Jobson submitted a written question to Councillor Roark, a written response 
was received and published on the Council’s website.  

In a supplementary question Councillor Jobson asked if signage can be put up near 
Old Roar Gill to warn residents as dogs are still becoming ill from the water? 
Councillor Evans replied that she had already requested safety signs to be put up. 

Councillor Collins submitted a written question to Councillor Roark, a written response 
was received and published on the Council’s website. 

In a supplementary question Councillor Collins asked the cabinet to commit to address 
the issues at the Burton memorial without delay. Councillor Barnett replied that once 
Councillor Roark has had time to look into the matter, she will respond to Councillor 
Collins. 

  

Questioner Question  Reply given by 
Councillor 
Patmore 

St Mary in the Castle has been closed for 
nearly a year, and the White Rock Theatre 
is coming up for closure in January. Does 
the Leader have any news on these 
venues? 
  
Councillor Barnett gave a personal 
commitment to the venues remaining open 
and successful. There is a tender process 
ongoing for both venues. The White Rock 
Theatre will not close in January, there will 
be another operator in place to take over. 
  

Councillor Barnett 

Councillor Hilton We had a schedule of cross-party working 
groups to look at the Local Plan, which 
have since been cancelled. Can you give 

Councillor Rogers 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

an assurance that those workshops will 
take place as soon as possible? 
  
Councillor Rogers gave an assurance that 
there will be time for all councillors to view 
the draft Local Plan and for the workshops 
to take place. 
  

Councillor Turner Can you give us an update on the 
programme of improvements to local 
sporting facilities? 
  
Councillor Batsford replied that key areas 
for improvement are Hollington and 
Broomgrove. Work is underway to look into 
installing a Multi-Use Games Area in 
Hollington. Shared prosperity funding will 
support infrastructure improvements for 
young people in the Broomgrove area. 
There will also be redevelopment of the 
beach playground at Pelham. 
  

Councillor Batsford 

Councillor Carr A report on St Mary in the Castle was 
promised for this meeting. Can you tell us 
when we will see this report and how much 
it is costing the Council to maintain the 
venue? 
  
Councillor Barnett replied that negotiations 
are ongoing, and a report cannot come 
forward until this process has been 
completed. Councillor Barnett said he 
would investigate the costs and write to 
Councillor Carr with the figure. 
  

Councillor Barnett 

Councillor 
Roberts 

Can you tell us about the new tennis courts 
in Alexandra Park? 
  
Councillor Batsford replied that the tennis 
courts are a real success and well used. 
Annual membership is only £35, making 
them accessible to all communities. There 
are also free community tennis sessions for 
young children. 
  

Councillor Batsford 

Councillor Collins There is a consultation underway regarding 
expanding permitted development rights. 
The deadline for responses is 25th 
September. Has the Council responded to 

Councillor Rogers 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

this consultation? 
  
Councillor Rogers said she would check 
and write back to Councillor Collins. 
  

Councillor Jobson With World Car Free Day coming up, what 
actions can the Council take to tackle air 
pollution? 
  
Councillor Batsford replied that there is a 
cross-party group committed to low traffic 
neighbourhoods. The Council wants to 
make Hastings a safe place to be a 
pedestrian. 
  

Councillor Batsford 

Councillor Sinden At the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting we received answers 
to questions on the Finance Peer Review. 
The Committee also met the new Head of 
Housing. Do you wish to add anything on 
either of those items? 
  
Councillor Barnett replied that he thought 
there was a good discussion with up-to-
date figures that were very helpful to 
demonstrate progress on housing 
initiatives. 
  

Councillor Barnett 

  

 
 
25. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  
 
No changes to membership of committees were proposed. 

Councillor Hilton announced that Councillor Haffenden was replacing Councillor Carr 
as Deputy Leader of the Green group. Councillor Hilton thanked Councillor Carr for 
her support in her time as Deputy Leader. 
 
26. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the following minutes 
were reserved for discussion.  

RESOLVED that under rule 13.3 the reports and minutes of committees set out 
in the agenda, including those items on which a council decision was required, 
be received, and agreed. Only those items which were reserved were discussed 
as follows: 

 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Meeting Minute 
Cabinet, 7th 
August 2023 

20 – Finance Peer Review 

Cabinet, 7th 
August 2023 

21 – Land and Property Disposal Programme 

Cabinet, 7th 
August 2023 

22 – Treasury Management Update 

Cabinet, 4th 
September 2023 

29 – Cornwallis Street Hotel (Part 1) 

Cabinet, 4th 
September 2023 

32 – Cornwallis Street Hotel (Part 2) 

  

Minute 22 of Cabinet on 7th August, Treasury Management Update, was a decision 
requiring Full Council approval. The recommendations were proposed by Councillor 
Barnett, seconded by Councillor Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously):    

To note the report, the treasury activity and recommend approval of any 
changes to the prudential indicators. 

Reasons: 

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last quarter, 
that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy is 
effective and doesn’t currently need revising. Under the Code adopted the Full Council 
are required to consider the report and any recommendations made. There will be a 
further report forthcoming on Treasury Management for 2023/24 including the Mid-
year Review, Quarter 3 Treasury Management Update Report and Outturn Report. 

  

The Mayor adjourned the meeting for a comfort break at 7.04pm and the meeting 
resumed at 7.16pm. 

Councillor Barnett proposed a motion without notice to adjourn debate on minutes 29 
and 32 of Cabinet on 4th September 2023 as the financial details in the report need to 
be revised. Councillor Roberts seconded the proposal. 

RESOLVED (by 18 votes for, to 11 against): 

Discussion of minutes 29 and 32 of Cabinet on 4th September be adjourned to a 
future meeting. 

  

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at 7.19pm) 

  
 


